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SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD  

HEARING ROOM NO. 2 
 

I 9:00 A.M. SDAB-D-15-254 Develop a Secondary Suite in the Basement and 

interior alterations to the Main Floor of an 

existing Single Detached House, existing 

without permits. 

   10856 - 93 Street NW 

Project No.: 168098031-006 

 

 

II  11:00 A.M. SDAB-D-15-255 Construct a Semi-Detached House with front 

verandas, fireplaces and rear uncovered decks 

(4.72m x 3.05m) and to demolish an existing 

Single Detached House and Accessory Building 

(detached Garage) 

   9530 - 72 Avenue NW 

Project No.: 177382832-001 

 

 

III  2:00 P.M. SDAB-D-15-256 Add an Automotive and Minor Recreation 

Vehicle Sales/Rentals use to an existing General 

Retail Store (U-Haul van rental - Maximum 3 

cargo vans) 

   11429 - 107 Avenue NW 

Project No.: 176585012-001 

 

 

 

NOTE: Unless otherwise stated, all references to ñSection numbersò refer to 

the authority under the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw 12800. 
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ITEM I: 9:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-15-254 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER BY AN 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER 

 

APPELLANT:  

 

APPLICATION NO.: 168098031-006 

 

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT: 10859 - 94 Street NW 

 

APPLICATION TO: Develop a Secondary Suite in the 

Basement and interior alterations to the 

Main Floor of an existing Single Detached 

House, existing without permits. 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Notices 

 

DECISION DATE: September 23, 2015 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: October 9, 2015 

 

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: Sep 29, 2015 through Oct 12, 2015 

 

RESPONDENT:  

 

ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT: 10856 - 93 STREET NW 

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 10856 - 93 STREET NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 1710U Blk 23 Lot 5 

 

ZONE: DC1 Direct Development Control 

Provision 

 

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: Boyle Street / McCauley Area 

Redevelopment Plan 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 
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- The use is a discretionary use and in approving the secondary suite the 

development officer did not follow the directions of City Council: 

- As expressed in the Boyle Street McCauley Area 

Redevelopment Plan for Area 6; and 

- As expressed in the City of Edmonton Land Use Bylaw 12800 

 

- The development officer did not follow the direction of City Council, 

as expressed in the Boyle Street McCauley Area Redevelopment Plan, 

when he approved the relaxation of section 86.1 of the City of Edmonton 

Land Use Bylaw 12800. 

 

- The development officer failed to require the applciant for a 

development permit to provide information regarding the security and 

crime prevention features that will be included in the proposed 

development in accordance with the direction of City Council as 

expressed in the Boyle Street McCauley Area Redevelopment Plan and 

under the authority of section 18 of the Subdivision and development 

Regulation; and 

 

- Such further and other grounds as may become evident through review 

of this file and at the hearing. 

[unedited] 

 

General Matters 

 

Appeal Information:  
 

The decision of the Development Authority was appealed by an adjacent property owner. 

 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Designation of direct control districts 

641(4)  Despite section 685, if a decision with respect to a 

development permit application in respect of a direct control district 

 

(a) is made by a council, there is no appeal to the subdivision and 

development appeal board, or 

 

(b) is made by a development authority, the appeal is limited to 

whether the development authority followed the directions of 

council, and if the subdivision and development appeal board 

finds that the development authority did not follow the 

directions it may, in accordance with the directions, substitute 

its decision for the development authorityôs decision. 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 

affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued 

by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and 

development appeal board. 
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Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development 

appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 

reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

                              (a)    é 

                              (b)    in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to 

in section 685(2), after the date on which the notice of the 

issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 

use bylaw. 

 

The decision of the Development Authority was dated September 23, 2015. The Notice 

of Appeal Period started on September 29, 2015 and expired on October 12, 2015. The 

Notice of Appeal was filed on October 9, 2015.  

 

 

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 

Section 710.1 states the following with respect to the General Purpose of the DC1 

Direct Development Control Provision: 

 

The purpose of this Provision is to provide for detailed, sensitive control 

of the use, development, siting and design of buildings and disturbance 

of land where this is necessary to establish, preserve or enhance: 

 

a. areas of unique character or special environmental concern, 

as identified and specified in an Area Structure Plan or Area 

Redevelopment Plan; or 

 

b. areas or Sites of special historical, cultural, paleontological, 

archaeological, prehistorical, natural, scientific or aesthetic 

interest, as designated under the Historical Resources Act. 

 

Boyle Street McCauley ARP (ñArea Redevelopment Planò DC1 Districts ï Area 6 

Provisions: 

 

The subject property is zoned DC1 (999) Direct Development Control Provision under 

Bylaw 17250. It is within the Boyle Street/McCauley Area ARP, Bylaw 10704, which 

was passed by City Council on July 18, 1994. 

 

On June 22, 2015, City Council passed Bylaw 17249, which amended the ARP by 

deleting DC1 (Area 6) ñMcCauley Direct Development Control District Section 719, 

Land Use Bylawò and replacing it with 8.4.17 DC1 (Area 6) ï McCauley Direct 

Development Control Provision, the entirety of which provides: 

1.         Area of Application 

Large portions of Sub-area 5, located between 90 and 97 Streets 

and 107 A Avenue and 111 Avenue, designated DC1 (Area 6) in 

Bylaw 10705, amending the Zoning Bylaw. 
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This excludes the west portion of Lot 1 and the southwest 

portion of Lot 2, Block 35, Plan ND (9606 ï 110 Avenue NW), 

currently occupied as Rehwinkel Parsonage and designated as a 

Municipal Historic Resource and Lot 34, Block 35, Plan ND 

(9620 110 Avenue NW), currently zoned DC1 Area 13. 

2.         Rationale 

To provide a district which will accommodate affordable 

housing options designated to promote the family-oriented 

character of the neighbourhood in order to achieve the intent of 

Section 7.2.7 of this plan. This District is intended to provide the 

bulk of low density housing opportunities in the Boyle 

Street/McCauley ARP area. In order to achieve these objectives, 

this range of housing options may include innovative forms of 

housing such as Semi-detached Housing and Duplex Housing on 

single lots. Semi-detached Housing where the dwellings are 

back-to back and the two dwellings are joined in whole or in part 

at the rear only, and in which one dwelling faces the front of the 

lot and the other dwelling faces the rear of the lot. This may also 

include Secondary Suites as well as Garage Suites and Garden 

Suites under certain conditions. 

3.         Uses 

a. Child Care Services 

b. Duplex Housing 

c. Garage Suites 

d. Garden Suites 

e. Group Homes 

f. Limited Group Homes 

g. Major Home Based Businesses   

h. Minor Home Based Businesses  

i. Religious Assemblies 

j. Residential Sales Centre 

k. Secondary Suites 

l. Semi-detached Housing 

4.         Development Criteria 

a. The minimum site area shall be: 
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i. 312 m2 for each Single Detached Dwelling; and 

ii. 180 m2 5for each Semi-detached or Duplex 

Dwelling. 

b. The minimum site width shall be 10 m for each 

Single   Detached Dwelling and for both Duplex Dwellings 

and for both Semi-detached Dwellings 

c. The maximum building height shall not exceed 10 m nor 2½ 

storeys. 

d. The maximum total site coverage shall not exceed 40% for 

Single Detached Housing with a maximum of 28% for a 

principal building and a maximum of 12 % for accessory 

buildings. Where a garage is attached to or designed as an 

integral part of a dwelling, the maximum for the principal 

building is 40%. The maximum total site coverage shall not 

exceed 50% for Semi-detached or Duplex Housing with a 

maximum of 38% for a principal building and a maximum of 

12% for accessory buildings. The maximum total site 

coverage shall not exceed 50% for Semi-detached Housing 

where the Dwellings are back-to-back, inclusive of any other 

accessory buildings, with a maximum of 12% for accessory 

buildings. 

e. The minimum Front Setback shall be 4.5 m which may be 

varied by the Development Officer to reflect the existing 

building Setbacks. For Semi-detached Housing where the 

Dwellings are back-to-back, all minimum Setback 

requirements shall be calculated on the basis of the location 

of the entire building, notwithstanding the location of 

individual Dwellings within the structure. 

f. The minimum Rear Setback shall be 7.5 m except in the case 

of a corner site for all uses except Semi-detached Back-to-

Back Housing, where the minimum rear Setback shall be 5 

m. 

g. Side Setbacks shall be established on the following basis: 

  

i. Side Setback shall total at least 20 % of the site 

width, but the requirement shall not be more than 6.0 

m with a minimum side Setback of 1.2 m ; and, 

ii. on a corner site, where the building fronts on a 

flanking public roadway other than a lane, the 

minimum side Setback abutting the flanking public 

roadway shall be 4.5 m. 

  

h. Semi-detached or Duplex Housing shall not be developed on 

any lot which does not have a rear or flanking lane. 
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i. Notwithstanding the other regulations of this Provision: 

i. Religious Assemblies shall be developed in 

accordance with Section 71 of the Zoning Bylaw; 

ii. Minor Home Based Business shall be developed in 

accordance with Section 74 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

iii.  Major Home Based Business shall be developed in 

accordance with Section 75 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

iv. Group Homes shall be developed in accordance with 

Section 79 of the Zoning Bylaw.  

v. Child Care Services shall be developed accordance 

with Section 80 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

vi. Residential Sales Centres shall be developed in 

accordance with Section 82 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

vii.  Secondary Suites shall be developed in accordance 

with Section 86 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

viii.  Garage and Garden Suites shall be developed in 

accordance with Section 87 of the Zoning Bylaw. 

  

j. Notwithstanding Section 50, where the Accessory Building 

is a detached garage and where the vehicle doors of the 

detached garage face a lane abutting the site, no portion of 

the garage shall be less than 0.6 m from the rear property 

line. 

k. Notwithstanding the requirements of Section 54 of the 

Zoning Bylaw, the on-site parking requirements for Semi-

detached Housing shall be one (1) parking space per 

Dwelling. Access to all parking spaces shall be from a rear 

or flanking lane. All parking shall be located in the Rear 

Setback. 

l. Development in this provision shall be evaluated with 

respect to compliance with the General Development 

Regulations and Special Land Use Provisions contained in 

Sections 40 to 97 inclusive, of the Zoning Bylaw. 

m. The Development Officer may grant relaxations to Sections 

40 through 97 of the Zoning Bylaw and the regulations of 

this Provision, if in his opinion, such a variance would be in 

keeping with the general purpose of this district and would 

not adversely affect the amenities, use and enjoyment of 

neighbouring properties. 
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Variance: Minimum Site Area 

 

Section 86(1) states: 

 

A Secondary Suite shall comply with the following regulations: 

 

1. the minimum Site area for a Single Detached Dwelling containing a 

Secondary Suite is 360 m2, except in the case of the RR Zone, where 

it shall be the same as the minimum Site area for the Zone. 

 

Section 7.2(7) defines Secondary Suite as follows: 

 

Secondary Suite means development consisting of a Dwelling located 

within, and Accessory to, a structure in which the principal use is Single 

Detached Housing. A Secondary Suite has cooking facilities, food 

preparation, sleeping and sanitary facilities which are physically separate 

from those of the principal Dwelling within the structure. A Secondary 

Suite also has an entrance separate from the entrance to the principal 

Dwelling, either from a common indoor landing or directly from the side 

or rear of the structure. This Use Class includes the Development or 

Conversion of Basement space or above Grade space to a separate 

Dwelling, or the addition of new floor space for a Secondary Suite to an 

existing Single Detached Dwelling. This Use Class does not include 

Apartment Housing, Duplex Housing, Garage Suites, Garden Suites, 

Semi-detached Housing, Lodging Houses, Blatchford Lane Suites, 

Blatchford Accessory Suites, or Blatchford Townhousing. 

 

Development Officerôs Determination 

 

2. Section 86.1 relaxed - The Minimum Site Area for Single Detached 

Dwelling containing a Secondary Suite is 360 m2. 

 

Existing Site Area: 337 m2 

Required Site Area: 360 m2 

Deficient by: 23 m2 

[unedited] 

 

 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 

No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Boardôs decision shall be made at 

the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 

on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 

Municipal Government Act. 
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Site Location  File:  SDAB -D-15-254 

SURROUNDING LAND USE DISTRICTS  

N 
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ITEM II : 11:00 A.M. FILE: SDAB-D-15-255 

 

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE DEVELOPMENT OFFICER BY AN 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER 

 

APPELLANT:  

 

APPLICATION NO.: 177382832-001 

 

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT: 9529 - 73 AVENUE NW 

 

APPLICATION TO: Construct a Semi-Detached House with 

front verandas, fireplaces and rear 

uncovered decks (4.72m x 3.05m) and to 

demolish an existing Single Detached 

House and Accessory Building (detached 

Garage) 

 

DECISION OF THE 

DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY: Approved with Notices 

 

DECISION DATE: September 24, 2015 

 

DATE OF APPEAL: October 9, 2015 

 

NOTIFICATION PERIOD: Oct 1, 2015 through Oct 14, 2015 

 

RESPONDENT:  

 

ADDRESS OF RESPONDENT: 9530 - 72 AVENUE NW 

 

MUNICIPAL DESCRIPTION 

OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 9530 - 72 AVENUE NW 

 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Plan 426HW Blk 20 Lot T 

 

ZONE: RF3 Small Scale Infill Development Zone 

 

OVERLAY: Mature Neighbourhood Overlay 

 

STATUTORY PLAN: Ritchie Neighbourhood Improvement Plan 

/ Area Redevelopment Plan 

 

 

Grounds for Appeal 

 

The Appellant provided the following reasons for appealing the decision of the 

Development Authority: 

 



Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 4, 2015  15 

 

 

Section 140.4.3.b: Lot size is not adequate for a semi-detached structure. 

There are many lots in the area that are sized appropriately for a semi-

detached build so by allowing the variance, you are adding to the 

existing opportunities therefore eliminate the opportunity for single 

family structures. This causes an imbalance between single family 

structures and multi-family structures within the neighbourhood. 

Increasing density can be achieved with single family structure by means 

of a garage, garden or basement suites. 

Section 140.4.18: Although the relaxation of this appeal is unclear, our 

understanding is that the plans are identical to the adjacent property 

which is symmetrical with no side entrances. I appeal both. To maintain 

the integrity of the street and avoid diminished property value, we want 

and need asymmetric designs that maintain or increase property values in 

the neighbourhood. We appeal any design that has a side entrance as this 

design has created flooding or water damage to neighbouring homes - 

there is not enough room to put a sidewalk, an effective swale and proper 

timbers to prevent water run-off entering the neighbouring property. We 

will bring photos of the property where these exact plans with these same 

variances were relaxed. 

[unedited] 

 

General Matters 

 

Appeal Information:  
 

The decision of the Development Authority was appealed by an adjacent property owner. 

 

The Municipal Government Act, RSA 2000, c M-26 states the following: 

 

Grounds for Appeal  
685(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person 

affected by an order, decision or development permit made or issued by a 

development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development 

appeal board. 

Appeals 

686(1)  A development appeal to a subdivision and development 

appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of the appeal, containing 

reasons, with the board within 14 days, 

                              (a)    é 

                              (b)    in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to 

in section 685(2), after the date on which the notice of the 

issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land 

use bylaw. 
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The decision of the Development Authority was dated September 24, 2015. The Notice 

of Appeal Period started on October 1, 2015 and expired on October 14, 2015. The 

Notice of Appeal was filed on October 9, 2015.  

 

General Provisions from the Edmonton Zoning Bylaw: 
 

Section 140.1 states the following with respect to the General Purpose of the RF3 Small 

Scale Infill Development Zone: 

 

The purpose of this Zone is to provide for Single Detached Housing and 

Semi-detached Housing while allowing small-scale conversion and infill 

redevelopment to buildings containing up to four Dwellings, and 

including Secondary Suites under certain conditions. 

 

Under Section 140.2(8), Semi-detached Housing is a Permitted Use in the RF3 Small 

Scale Infill Development Zone. 

 

Section 7.2(8) defines Semi-detached Housing as follows: 

 

é development consisting of a building containing only two Dwellings 

joined in whole or in part at the side or rear with no Dwelling being 

placed over another in whole or in part.  Each Dwelling has separate, 

individual, and direct access to Grade. This type of development is 

designed and constructed as two Dwellings at the time of initial 

construction of the building. This Use Class does not include Secondary 

Suites or Duplexes. 

 

Variance: Site Width 

 

Section 140.4(3)(b) states: 

 

140.4      Development Regulations for Permitted and Discretionary 

Uses 

   é  

3. Site regulations for Semi-detached Housing: 

é  

b. on a non-Corner Lot, the minimum Site Width shall be 13.4 

m, except that if the Dwellings are arranged along the depth 

of the Site rather than the width, the minimum Site Width 

may be reduced to 10.0 m; 

 

Development Officerôs Determination 

 

1. Reduced Site Width - The Site Width is 12.9 m instead of 13.4 m. (Section 

140.4.3.b) [unedited] 
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Variance: Entrance Requirement 

 

Section 140.4(18) states: 

 

140.4      Development Regulations for Permitted and Discretionary 

Uses 

   é  

18. Each Dwelling within Semi-detached Housing and Row Housing 

shall be individually defined through a combination of architectural 

features that may include variations in the rooflines, projection or 

recession of the façade, porches or entrance features, building 

materials, or other treatments. 

 

Development Officerôs Determination 
 

2. Each Dwelling that has direct access to Grade shall have an entrance 

door or entrance feature facing a public roadway, other than a Lane. On 

Corner Sites, the entrance door or entrance feature may face either the 

Front Lot Line or the flanking Side Lot Line (Section 140.4.18) 

[unedited] 
 

 

 

 

 
 Notice to Applicant/Appellant 

 

Provincial legislation requires that the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board issue 

its official decision in writing within fifteen days of the conclusion of the hearing. Bylaw 

No. 11136 requires that a verbal announcement of the Boardôs decision shall be made at 

the conclusion of the hearing of an appeal, but the verbal decision is not final nor binding 

on the Board until the decision has been given in writing in accordance with the 

Municipal Government Act. 
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